### 502707190 03/05/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2753795

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEVEN J. SAUL	03/03/2014
MARK E. TESS	03/03/2014
ROBERT J. MARKOVSKY	03/03/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CHARM SCIENCES, INC.
Street Address:	659 ANDOVER STREET
City:	LAWRENCE
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01843-1032

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12842484

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone: (978) 443-9411

Email: Imeyer-leon@iplegalstrategies.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: LESLIE MEYER-LEON
Address Line 1: 101 RIVER ROAD

Address Line 4: SUDBURY, MASSACHUSETTS 01776

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0656-038US3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LESLIE MEYER-LEON, PH.D., JD
Signature:	/Leslie Meyer Leon, #37,381/
Date:	03/05/2014

Total Attachments: 3

502707190

source=Assignment\_038US3#page1.tif source=Assignment\_038US3#page2.tif source=Assignment\_038US3#page3.tif

REEL: 032354 FRAME: 0314

ASSIGNORs: Steven J. Saul, Mark E. Tess, and Robert J. Markovsky

ASSIGNEE: Charm Sciences, Inc.

Dkt. 0656-038US3

Page 1 of 3

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Steven J. Saul, Mark E. Tess and Robert J. Markovsky (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), have invented and/or own certain invention(s) entitled: "Lateral Flow Test Kit and Method for Detecting an Analyte," described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which:

[]	is being executed on even date herewith and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;		
[XX]	was filed on July 23, 2010, as U.S. Serial No. 12/842,484;		
[]	was patented under U.S. Patent No on		

WHEREAS, <u>Charm Sciences</u>, <u>Inc.</u> (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a Massachusetts corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and having a usual place of business at 659 Andover Street, Lawrence, Massachusetts, 01843-1032, United States of America, desires to acquire, and hereby accepts, the interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest, in and throughout the United States of America, its territories, and all foreign countries, in and to said Invention(s) as described in said applications, together with the entire right, title, and interest in and to said patents, applications and such Letters Patents as may issue thereon and to all corresponding continuations, divisionals, and foreign patents and applications claiming priority therefrom (hereafter "Invention(s) and Patent Rights"); said Invention(s) and Patent Rights to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR does hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties, or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention(s) and Patent Rights, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patents by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE'S selection, and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patents to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein:

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby further transfers and assigns to ASSIGNEE all right, title, and interest in and to all causes of action, rights, and remedies arising under any such patent or application prior to or after the effective date of this Assignment, including without limitation the right to sue and collect for past damages.

PATENT REEL: 032354 FRAME: 0315 ASSIGNORs: Steven J. Saul, Mark E. Tess, and Robert J. Markovsky

ASSIGNEE: Charm Sciences, Inc.

Dkt. 0656-038US3 Page 2 of 3

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees for itself and its executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid Invention(s) and Patent Rights to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at Assignee's own expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional, or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said Invention(s) and Patent Rights may be involved;

AND, ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF the date set forth below.	F, ASSIGNOR has hereunto set hands and affixed seal on
ASSIGNOR: (Steven) J. Saul)	
State/Commonwealth	
of Massachusetts	
County of ESSEX	
personally appeared Seven J.S.	, 2014, before me, the undersigned notary public, and proved to me through satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is signed in my presence.
(SEAL) Notary I	Public Rachael Rodriguez (print name)  My Commission expires: 1/8/2014
	RACHAEL RODRIGUEZ  Notary Public  Commonwealth of Massachusette

My Commission Expires August 8, 2014

ASSIGNORs: Steven J. Saul, Mark E. Tess, and Robert J. Markovsky ASSIGNEE: Charm Sciences, Inc.	Dkt. 0656-038US3 Page 3 of 3
ASSIGNOR: (Mark E. Tess)	·····
State/Commonwealth	
of Massachusetts	
County of Essex	
On this 4th day of March, 2014, before me, the undersigned not personally appeared Mark E. Tess., proved to me through satisfation of identification, which were drived hierost, to be the person whose on the preceding or attached document in my presence.	tary public, actory evidence e name is signed
(SEAL)  Notary Public Rachael Rodriguez  My Commission expires: 1/8	wef
Kachael Rodriguez  My Commission expires: 8/8	' (print name) /
ASSIGNOR: (Robert J. Markøvsky)  State/Commonwealth	
of Massachusetta	
County of Essex	
On this 4th day of mark , 2014, before me, the undersigned not personally appeared Robert J. markers, proved to me through satisfa of identification, which were drives lives , to be the person whose on the preceding or attached document in my presence.	ary public, ctory evidence name is signed
(SEAL) Notary Public Roder	
Rachael Rodrigue My Commission expires: 8 / 8	^_ (print name) / ここ/ソ
RACHAEL RODI Notary Pu Commanwealth of N Hy Commission August 8, 2	one Jassachusetts Expires

PATENT REEL: 032354 FRAME: 0317

RECORDED: 03/05/2014